- BIRSANA KUMARI CHAUDHARY

2009

CHANGES IN THE LIVES OF FREED KAMAIYA

CHANGES IN THE LIVES OF FREED KAMAIYA

(A Sociological Study of Multinagar Freed Kamaiya Settlement of Lalmatiya, Dang)

By
BIRSANA KUMARI CHAUDHARY

A Dissertation Submitted to
Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology, the Faculty of Humanities and
Social Science in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master

of Arts in Sociology

TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY
KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL
MARCH, 2009



Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology
Kirtipur, Kathmandu

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This dissertation work entitled “CHANGES IN THE LIVES OF FREED KAMAIYA: A
Sociological study of Multinagar Freed Kamiaya Settlement of Lalmatiya, Dang” by
Birsana Kumari Chaudhary is prepared under my supervision for the partial fulfillment of the
requirements for the degree of Master of Humanities and Social Science in
Sociology/Anthropology. To the best of my knowledge, the study is origina and primary
database. | recommended it for evaluation to the dissertation committee.

March, 20009.
Mr. Madhusudan Subedi
(Lecturer)
Central Department of Sociol ogy/Anthropology
Tribhuvan, University
Kirtipur, Kathmandu.



Tribhuvan University
Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences
Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology
Kirtipur, Kathmandu

LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

This dissertation work entitled “CHANGES IN THE LIVES OF FREED KAMIAYA: A
Sociological Study of Multinagar Freed Kamiaya Settlement of Lalmatiya, Dang” Dang
District of Nepal by Birsana Kumari Chaudhary has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the

requirement for the Masters Degree in Humanities and Social Science in Sociology /
Anthropology.

Approved by

Prof. Dr. Om Gurung
(Head of Department)

Mr. Madhusudan Subedi
(Supervisor)

Mr. Tika Ram Gautam
(External Examiner)

Dissertation Committee



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to my dissertation supervisor
Mr. Madhusudan Subedi, lecturer Central Department of Sociology / Anthropology for his
guidance and proper supervision. Without his proper guidance, supervision and suggestion this

study would not have been possible in this form.

| would like to express my profound gratitude to Prof. Dr. Om Gurung, Head of Central

Department of Sociology/encouragement to carry out and finalize this research work.

Similarly, | would like to express my sincere gratitude to the external examiner Mr. Tika Ram
Gautam for his valuable suggestions for finalizing this Thesis.

| would like to express my sincere gratitude to my father Mr. Bhup La Chaudhary, mother Mrs.
Sita Devi Chaudhary and elder brother Mr. Shyam Narayan Chaudhary for their inspiration in
getting higher education with familial support.

| would like to thank Mr. Prem Prakash Chaudhary, who helped me for neat and clean computer
typing and setting the Thesis.

Lastly, | would also like to express my grateful thanks to al the staff of Central Department of
Sociology/Anthropology and all the respondents and informants who provided me vauable
information during my field work. | also thank all of my fellows who provided me supports,

suggestion and other necessary help during my research work.

March, 2009 Birsana Kumari Chaudhary



CONTENTS

Letter of Recommendation
Letter of Acceptance
Acknowledgement

Contents

List of Table

List of Graphs

Acronyms and Abbreviations
Glossary

CHAPTER -1
INTRODUCTION

1.1 Background of the study
1.2 Statement of the Problem
1.3 Objective of the Study
1.4 Significant of the Study
1.5 Organization of the Study

CHAPTER - 11

REVIEW OF LITERATURE

2.1 TheKamaiya(Bonded Labor) System
2.2 Wages System to Kamaiya Worker
2.3 Abalition of Kamaiya System

2.4 Conceptual Framework

CHAPTER - 111

RESEARCH METHODOL OGY

3.1 Selection of Study Area

3.2 Research Design

3.3 Nature and Source of Data
3.3.1 Primary Data Source
3.3.2 Secondary Data Source

3.4 Sample Design

3.5 Data Callection Tools and Techniques
3.5.1 Household Survey
3.5.2 Key Informants Interview

o o1 o1 B N

8-19

13
14
18

20-23
20
20
20
20
20
21
21
21
21

Page



3.6

3.5.3 Case Studies
3.5.4 Observation
Reliability and Validity of Data

3.7

Data Analysis and Interpretation

3.8

Limitation of the Study

CHAPTER -1V

STUDY AREA, THE PEOPLE AND PROGRAM

4.1

Genera Overview of the Study Area

4.2 Muktinagar Freed Kamaivya Settlement

4.2.1 Demography
4.2.2 Social Service

4.2.3 Socio-Cultural Setting

CHAPTER -V

DEMOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC CONDITION

5.1

Popul ation Composition

5.2

5.1.1 Marita Status

5.1.2 Literacy Status

5.1.3 Economic Activities of Sampled Household

Duration Spent as Kamaiya (Before Liberation)

5.3

Duration Spent in Landlord’s House after Being Freed

5.4

First Place & Duration Spent after Leaving the Landlord’s House

5.5

Development Interventions in the Settlements:

5.6

Kamaiya Focused Program

CHAPTER - VI

KAMAIYA PERCEPTION OF BEING FREED

6.1

Positive Changes

6.1.1 Work Burden and Work Pattern

6.1.2 Increased Exposure to Outside World

6.1.3 Land Ownership

6.1.4 Annua Wages of Kamaiya before and after Liberation

6.1.5 Increased Level of Awareness and Confidence

6.1.6 Increased Freedom

6.1.7 Food Sufficiency

6.1.8 Reduced Financial Exploitation

6.1.9 Increased Facilities

22
22
22
22
23

24-28
24
24
25
26
27

29-38
29
30
31
32

35
36
36
37

39-67
39
39
40
43
45
47
48
50
51
52



6.1.10 More Opportunity to Participate in Community Development  Activities 56
6.2 Negative Changes 60
6.2.1 Having no Access to the Process of Work 60
6.2.2 Less Accessto Health Services 60
6.2.3 Overload & Internal Conflict due to Development Intervention 62
6.2.4 Increased Financial Depend Nale 63
CHAPTER - VII
SUMMARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION 68-74
7.1 Summary of the Finding 68
7.2 Conclusion 71
7.3 Recommendation 73

BIBLIOGRAPHY

APPENDICES



LIST OF TABLES

Tablel: Population Structure by Age ana Sex (N = 132 HHS)
Table2: Population Composition by Caste / Ethnic Group

Table3: Status of Family Size with Number of Households

Table4: Marital Status of Sample Households (N = 40 HHS)
Table5: Literacy Status of Sample Households (N = 40 HHS)
Table6: Education Attainment by Sex (N = 40 HHs)

Table7: Source of Income and Earning Members (N = 40 HHS)
Table8: Duration Spent as Kamaiya (Before Liberation)

Table9: Duration Spent in Landlord’s House after Being Freed
Table 10: First Place after Leaving Landlord’s House and Duration Spent
Table1l: Kamaiya Focused Program before and after Liberation
Table12: Permission Seeking to Go Outside

Table13: Kamaiya’s Visiting Places before and after Liberation
Table14 : Land Ownership Pattern before and after Liberation (N = 40)
Table15: Annua Wage of Kamaiya (No = 40)

Table16 :  Freedom to Choice Dress

Table17: Occupation of Kamaiya before and after Liberation (N = 40)
Table18: Types of Education Facilities

Table19: Access to Drinking Water, Sanitation and Irrigation Facilities
Table20: Facilities Provided for Housing (N = 40)

Table21: Clothing Facilities

Table22: Training Receiving by Respondents

Table23: Social Status of Kamaiya Respondent

25
29
30
30
31
32

35

37
41
42

45
49
49
53

55
56
57
58

Page



LIST OF GRAPH

Page
Graph 1: Food Sufficiency before and after Liberation 51

Graph 2: Additional Facilities for Education after Liberation 52

Graph 3: Availability of Health Services before and after Liberation 61




ADB
BASE
CBS
DDC
DFO
ECD
GDP
GTZ
HHs
HMG/N
ILO
INGO
INSEC
LRO
MLD
MOF
MOLM
NEWAH
NGO

RRN

ACRYONYMSAND ABBREVIATION

Asian Development

Backward Society Education

Central Bureau of Statistics

District Development Committee

District Forest Office/ Officer

Early Childhood Devel opment

Gross Domestic Product

German Technical Assistant

Households

His Majesty of Government/ Nepal
International Labor Organization
International Non- governmental Organization
Informal Sector Service Centre

Land Reform Office

Ministry of Local Development

Ministry of Finance

Ministry of Land Reform and Management
Nepa Water for Health

Non-governmental Organization

Rural Reconstruction Nepal



SAC . Socia Awareness Centre
TU . Tribhuvan University

vVDC :  Village Development Committee



Bigha

Bora
Bhaisarwa
Bhutti

Bukrahi

Bukra

Chheuti
Dhur
Gothala
Hali
Haruwa
Kaluwa
Kisan
Lehenga
Maghi

Masura
Orginiya
Saunki

Tikur

GLOSSARY

Certain portion of land given to the kamaiya to cultivate and consume whole
production of that land in return of work done by him or the unit of land
measurement of that contains 20 Katthas.

Earns of wage payment in kind, aBorais equivaent to 75 kg paddy.
Buffalo herder
The food grains given to Kamaiya and it include only oneitems. (i.e. rice)

Female member of Kamaiya family working to the landlord with her husband or
any male member of the family

A residence (hut) provided by the landowner to his Kamaiya untill and unless he
work with the landowner.

Kitchen garden provided to the Kamiaya family till they work,
Certain portion of land (20 Dhur = 1 Kattha)

Cattle herder

Male who ploughing in the field

Thetiller on wage mostly in permanent contract with the landowner
Food for breakfast

Head of Kamaiyaor Tharu family (male) is called Kisan
Traditiona dress (for upper part of the body) for Tharu women

The greatest festivals of the Tharu community. Thisis ablack day to the Kamaiya
because during this Maghi buying and selling of Kamiaya takes place as good in
the labor market

The food given to the Kamiaya
Female member of the Kamaiya family mainly who work inside household
Loan borrowed by a Kamaiya from his master

One third of total production of food grains mainly a Kamaiyais entitled to get in
return of hiswork in that field from the beginning to the end.



