CHANGES IN THE LIVES OF FREED KAMAIYA

(A Sociological Study of Multinagar Freed Kamaiya Settlement of Lalmatiya, Dang)

By **BIRSANA KUMARI CHAUDHARY**

A Dissertation Submitted to Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology, the Faculty of Humanities and Social Science in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of Master of Arts in Sociology

> TRIBHUVAN UNIVERSITY KIRTIPUR, KATHMANDU, NEPAL **MARCH, 2009**

Tribhuvan University Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology Kirtipur, Kathmandu

LETTER OF RECOMMENDATION

This dissertation work entitled "CHANGES IN THE LIVES OF FREED KAMAIYA: A Sociological study of Multinagar Freed Kamiaya Settlement of Lalmatiya, Dang" by Birsana Kumari Chaudhary is prepared under my supervision for the partial fulfillment of the requirements for the degree of Master of Humanities and Social Science in Sociology/Anthropology. To the best of my knowledge, the study is original and primary database. I recommended it for evaluation to the dissertation committee.

March, 2009.

Mr. Madhusudan Subedi
(Lecturer)

Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology

Tribhuvan, University

Kirtipur, Kathmandu.

Tribhuvan University Faculty of Humanities and Social Sciences Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology Kirtipur, Kathmandu

LETTER OF ACCEPTANCE

This dissertation work entitled "CHANGES IN THE LIVES OF FREED KAMIAYA: A Sociological Study of Multinagar Freed Kamiaya Settlement of Lalmatiya, Dang" Dang District of Nepal by Birsana Kumari Chaudhary has been accepted as partial fulfillment of the requirement for the Masters Degree in Humanities and Social Science in Sociology / Anthropology.

Approved by
Prof. Dr. Om Gurung
(Head of Department)
Mr. Madhusudan Subedi
(Supervisor)
Mr. Tika Ram Gautam
(External Examiner)
Dissertation Committee

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

First and foremost, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my dissertation supervisor **Mr. Madhusudan Subedi**, lecturer Central Department of Sociology / Anthropology for his guidance and proper supervision. Without his proper guidance, supervision and suggestion this study would not have been possible in this form.

I would like to express my profound gratitude to **Prof. Dr. Om Gurung**, Head of Central Department of Sociology/encouragement to carry out and finalize this research work.

Similarly, I would like to express my sincere gratitude to the external examiner **Mr. Tika Ram Gautam** for his valuable suggestions for finalizing this Thesis.

I would like to express my sincere gratitude to my father Mr. Bhup Lal Chaudhary, mother Mrs. Sita Devi Chaudhary and elder brother Mr. Shyam Narayan Chaudhary for their inspiration in getting higher education with familial support.

I would like to thank Mr. Prem Prakash Chaudhary, who helped me for neat and clean computer typing and setting the Thesis.

Lastly, I would also like to express my grateful thanks to all the staff of Central Department of Sociology/Anthropology and all the respondents and informants who provided me valuable information during my field work. I also thank all of my fellows who provided me supports, suggestion and other necessary help during my research work.

March, 2009

Birsana Kumari Chaudhary

CONTENTS

		<u>Page</u>
Letter of Recommendation		
Letter of Acceptance		
Acknowledgement		
Contents		
List of Table		
List of Graphs		
Acronyms and Abbreviations		
Glossary		
<u>CHAPTER - I</u>		
<u>INTRODUCTION</u>	1-7	
1.1 Background of the study	1	
1.2 Statement of the Problem	4	
1.3 Objective of the Study	5	
1.4 Significant of the Study	5	
1.5 Organization of the Study	6	
CHAPTER - II		
REVIEW OF LITERATURE	8-19	
2.1 The Kamaiya (Bonded Labor) System	8	
2.2 Wages System to Kamaiya Worker	13	
2.3 Abolition of Kamaiya System	14	
2.4 Conceptual Framework	18	
CHAPTER - III		
RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	20-23	
3.1 Selection of Study Area	20	
3.2 Research Design	20	
3.3 Nature and Source of Data	20	
3.3.1 Primary Data Source	20	
3.3.2 Secondary Data Source	20	
3.4 Sample Design	21	
3.5 Data Collection Tools and Techniques	21	
3.5.1 Household Survey	21	
3.5.2 Key Informants Interview	21	

	3.5.3 Case Studies	22
	3.5.4 Observation	22
3.6	Reliability and Validity of Data	22
3.7	Data Analysis and Interpretation	22
3.8	<u>Limitation of the Study</u>	23
<u>CH</u>	APTER - IV	
<u>STU</u>	JDY AREA, THE PEOPLE AND PROGRAM	24-28
4.1	General Overview of the Study Area	24
4.2	Muktinagar Freed Kamaiya Settlement	24
	4.2.1 Demography	25
	4.2.2 Social Service	26
	4.2.3 Socio-Cultural Setting	27
<u>CH</u>	APTER - V	
<u>DE</u> I	MOGRAPHIC AND SOCIO-ECONOMIC CONDITION	29-38
<u>5.1</u>	Population Composition	29
	5.1.1 Marital Status	30
	5.1.2 Literacy Status	31
	5.1.3 Economic Activities of Sampled Household	32
<u>5.2</u>	Duration Spent as Kamaiya (Before Liberation)	34
5.3	Duration Spent in Landlord's House after Being Freed	35
<u>5.4</u>	First Place & Duration Spent after Leaving the Landlord's House	36
<u>5.5</u>	Development Interventions in the Settlements:	36
5.6	Kamaiya Focused Program	37
<u>CH</u>	APTER – VI	
KA]	MAIYA PERCEPTION OF BEING FREED	39-67
6.1	Positive Changes	39
	6.1.1 Work Burden and Work Pattern	39
	6.1.2 Increased Exposure to Outside World	40
	6.1.3 Land Ownership	43
	6.1.4 Annual Wages of Kamaiya before and after Liberation	45
	6.1.5 Increased Level of Awareness and Confidence	47
	6.1.6 Increased Freedom	48
	6.1.7 Food Sufficiency	50
	6.1.8 Reduced Financial Exploitation	51
	6.1.9 Increased Facilities	52

	6.1.10 More Opportunity to Participate in Community Development	<u>Activities</u>	56
6.2	Negative Changes	60	
	6.2.1 Having no Access to the Process of Work	60	
	6.2.2 Less Access to Health Services	60	
	6.2.3 Overload & Internal Conflict due to Development Intervention	62	
	6.2.4 Increased Financial Depende <u>fale</u>	63	
<u>CH</u> .	APTER - VII		
<u>SUN</u>	MARY, CONCLUSION AND RECOMMENDATION	68-74	
7.1	Summary of the Finding	68	
7.2	Conclusion	71	
7.3	Recommendation	73	
BIB	LIOGRAPHY		

APPENDICES

LIST OF TABLES

			Page
Table 1:	Population Structure by Age and Sex (N = 132 HHs)	25	
Table 2:	Population Composition by Caste / Ethnic Group	29	
Table 3:	Status of Family Size with Number of Households	30	
Table 4:	Marital Status of Sample Households (N = 40 HHs)	30	
Table 5:	Literacy Status of Sample Households (N = 40 HHs)	31	
Table 6:	Education Attainment by Sex (N = 40 HHs)	32	
Table 7:	Source of Income and Earning Members (N = 40 HHs)	33	
Table 8:	Duration Spent as Kamaiya (Before Liberation)	34	
Table 9:	Duration Spent in Landlord's House after Being Freed	35	
Table 10:	First Place after Leaving Landlord's House and Duration Spent	36	
<u>Table 11:</u>	Kamaiya Focused Program before and after Liberation	37	
<u>Table 12:</u>	Permission Seeking to Go Outside	41	
Table 13:	Kamaiya's Visiting Places before and after Liberation	42	
<u>Table 14:</u>	Land Ownership Pattern before and after Liberation (N = 40)	44	
<u>Table 15:</u>	Annual Wage of Kamaiya (No = 40)	45	
<u>Table 16:</u>	Freedom to Choice Dress	49	
<u>Table 17:</u>	Occupation of Kamaiya before and after Liberation (N = 40)	49	
<u>Table 18:</u>	Types of Education Facilities	53	
<u>Table 19:</u>	Access to Drinking Water, Sanitation and Irrigation Facilities	54	
<u>Table 20 :</u>	Facilities Provided for Housing $(N = 40)$	55	
Table 21:	Clothing Facilities	56	
Table 22:	Training Receiving by Respondents	57	
Table 23:	Social Status of Kamaiya Respondent	58	

LIST OF GRAPH

			Page
Graph 1:	Food Sufficiency before and after Liberation	51	
Graph 2 :	Additional Facilities for Education after Liberation	52	
Graph 3:	Availability of Health Services before and after Liberation	61	

ACRYONYMS AND ABBREVIATION

ADB : Asian Development

BASE : Backward Society Education

CBS : Central Bureau of Statistics

DDC : District Development Committee

DFO : District Forest Office / Officer

ECD : Early Childhood Development

GDP : Gross Domestic Product

GTZ : German Technical Assistant

HHs : Households

HMG/N : His Majesty of Government/ Nepal

ILO : International Labor Organization

INGO : International Non- governmental Organization

INSEC : Informal Sector Service Centre

LRO : Land Reform Office

MLD : Ministry of Local Development

MOF : Ministry of Finance

MOLM : Ministry of Land Reform and Management

NEWAH : Nepal Water for Health

NGO : Non-governmental Organization

RRN : Rural Reconstruction Nepal

SAC : Social Awareness Centre

TU : Tribhuvan University

VDC : Village Development Committee

GLOSSARY

Bigha Certain portion of land given to the kamaiya to cultivate and consume whole

production of that land in return of work done by him or the unit of land

measurement of that contains 20 Katthas.

Bora Earns of wage payment in kind, a Bora is equivalent to 75 kg paddy.

Bhaisarwa Buffalo herder

Bhutti The food grains given to Kamaiya and it include only one items. (i.e. rice)

Bukrahi Female member of Kamaiya family working to the landlord with her husband or

any male member of the family

Bukra A residence (hut) provided by the landowner to his Kamaiya untill and unless he

work with the landowner.

Chheuti Kitchen garden provided to the Kamiaya family till they work,

Dhur Certain portion of land (20 Dhur = 1 Kattha)

Gothala Cattle herder

Hali Male who ploughing in the field

Haruwa The tiller on wage mostly in permanent contract with the landowner

Kaluwa Food for breakfast

Kisan Head of Kamaiya or Tharu family (male) is called Kisan

Lehenga Traditional dress (for upper part of the body) for Tharu women

Maghi The greatest festivals of the Tharu community. This is a black day to the Kamaiya

because during this Maghi buying and selling of Kamiaya takes place as good in

the labor market

Masura The food given to the Kamiaya

Orginiya Female member of the Kamaiya family mainly who work inside household

Saunki Loan borrowed by a Kamaiya from his master

Tikur One third of total production of food grains mainly a Kamaiya is entitled to get in

return of his work in that field from the beginning to the end.